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The Honorable Johanna Bender

STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,
V.
E-JUICE VAPOR, INC,,

Defendant.

NO. 20-2-12563-6 SEA
STIPULATED JUDGMENT

(Clerk’s Action Required)

I.  JUDGMENT SUMMARY (RCW 4.64.030)

Judgment Creditor(s):

Judgment Creditor(s)’ Attorney(s):
Judgment Debtor:

Judgment Amount:

Pre-Judgment Interest:
Post-Judgment Interest:

State of Washington, Plaintiff
Brendan Selby

E-Juice Vapor, Inc.
$375,000.00

Included in judgment amount

The judgment amount shall not bear interest unless the

principal judgment is unpaid by the due date specified herein. Payments not made by the due date

shall bear interest at the rate of 12% per year from the due date until paid.

Taxable Costs and Attorney Fees:

STIPULATED JUDGMENT
NO.: 20-2-12563-6 SEA

Included in judgment amount

1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Complex Litigation Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7744
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II. STIPULATION
The parties to this stipulation, the Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON, and the

Defendant, E-Juice Vapor, Inc., being desirous of resolving all claims arising out of this complaint,
hereby enter into the following stipulation:

L; The Defendant will pay an assessed civil penalty in the amount of $375,000 for its violations
of RCW 70.345.090 and related violations of RCW 19.86.020.

2 The Defendant shall pay to the State the civil penalty on or before August 1, 2021.

DATED this 10th day of June, 2021.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

/s/ Brendan Selby

BRENDAN SELBY, WSBA #55325
Assistant Attorney General

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(2006) 464-7744
brendan.selby@atg.wa.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Washington

APH Law PLLC KLEINBERG LERNER
\/JY\\DM/U""/ /s/ MikeHurey  *not licensed in WA

AMY-PIVETTA, WSBA #35494 MIKE HUREY, Attorney at Law

PO Box 73040 1875 Century Park East, Suite 1150

Puyallup, WA 98373 Los Angeles, CA 90067

(253) 720-3020 (310) 557-1511 ex. 3018

amy(@aphoffman.com (310) 557-1540 (fax)

Attorney for Defendant E-Juice Vapor, Inc. mhurey@kleinberglerner.com

Attorney for Defendant, E-Juice Vapor Inc.

STIPULATED JUDGMENT 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
¥ Complex Litigation Division
NO.: 20-2-12563-6 SEA 80% Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7744
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III. JUDGMENT
THIS MATTER having come before the undersigned judge of the above-entitled Court;

and the Plaintiff, State of Washington, acting by and through Robert W. Ferguson, Attorney
General, and Brendan Selby, Assistant Attorney General, and the Defendant, E-Juice Vapor, Inc.,
acting by and through Michael Hurey, having apprised the Court of their agreement to the entry of
this judgment for the purpose of settling and compromising this action brought under RCW
70.345.090 and RCW 19.86.020. The Court, after a review of the files and records herein, finding
that the sum of Three Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($375,000.00) is a
proper and just settlement to be paid by the Defendant, E-Juice Vapor, Inc., to the Plaintiff; and the
Court being fully advised, now, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Plaintiff, State of Washington, shall have judgment

‘against the Defendant E-Juice Vapor, Inc. for the total sum of Three Hundred Seventy Five .

Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($375,000.00), payable to the State of Washington as an assessed

civil penalty for Defendant’s violations of RCW 70.345.090 and RCW 19.86.020, as alleged in the |

Complaint filed in this case.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the assessed civil penalty described in the preceding

- paragraph shall by paid on or before August 1, 2021.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the amount of the assessed penalty not paid to the State
of Washington by August 1, 2021, shall bear interest at the rate of 12% per year from

August 1, 2021, until paid.
DONE IN OPEN COURT this day of ,2021.
JUDGE
STIPULATED JUDGMENT 3 ATTORNEY CiENERAL OFI;NASHINGrON
C Litigati ivisi
NO.: 20-2-12563-6 SEA 300 Bt Ao, Suks 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7744
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Presented by:

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

/s/ Brendan Selby

BRENDAN SELBY, WSBA #55325
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Washington

STIPULATED JUDGMENT
NO.: 20-2-12563-6 SEA

Approved as to Form and
Notice of Presentation Waived:

APH Law PLLC

Al —

AMY PIVETTA, WSBA #35494

PO Box 73040

Puyallup, WA 98373

(253) 720-3020

amy(@aphoffman.com

Attorney for Defendant, E-Juice Vapor, Inc.

KLEINBERG LERNER

/s/ Mike Hurey *Not licensed in WA
MICHAEL HUREY, Attorney at Law
1875 Century Park East, Suite 1150

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 557-1511 ex. 3018

(310) 557-1540 (fax)
mhurey@kleinberglerner.com

Attorney for Defendant, E-Juice Vapor, Inc.

4 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Complex Litigation Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7744
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I certify that I caused to be served a copy of this document, via email, upon the following:

Amy Pivetta, Principal Attorney

APH Law PLLC

PO Box 73040

Puyallup, WA 98373

(253) 720-3020

amy@aphoffman.com

Attorney for Defendant, E-Juice Vapor, Inc.

Michael Hurey, Partner

Kleinberg Lerner

1875 Century Park East, Suite 1150

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 557-1511 ex. 3018

(310) 557-1540 (fax)

(310) 871-2646 (cell)
mhurey@kleinberglerner.com

Attorney for Defendant E-Juice Vapor, Inc.

I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, that the

foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 10th day of June 2021, at Seattle, Washington.

/s/ Brendan Selby
BRENDAN SELBY WSBA #55325
Assistant Attorney General
STIPULATED JUDGMENT 5 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Complex Litigation Divisi
NO.: 20-2-12563-6 SEA 300 Fifih Aveane, Suite 2000

Seatle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7744




